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Review of PPSG 2015-2016 
 

‘Through high quality physical education the school aims to enable pupils to become successful learners, 
confident individuals and responsible citizens who develop as independent enquirers, creative thinkers, 

reflective learners, team workers, self managers and effective participators.’ 
 
Over the last year, with the support of the PPSG we have: 

 Supported access to after school clubs and competitions by funding transport and qualified 
coaches; 

 Ensured that all children have access to local swimming facilities, qualified instructors and 
ensured that on leaving primary school, all children meet National Curriculum Expectations. 

 Developed and implemented a whole school PE long term and medium term plan, clear 
assessment and monitoring programme and undertaken a whole school questionnaire to collect 
the views and opinions of our pupils; 

 Created an adopted a whole school PE scheme; 

 Achieved the Sainsbury’s bronze award; 

 Promoted physical activity during lunchtimes (Play Leaders) and golden time; 

 Invited local businesses to work with KS1 and KS2 children to develop knowledge of health and 
fitness; 

 Invested in playtime and PE lesson equipment; 
 
 
In support of our Action Plan we will continue to develop: 

 Assessment throughout the whole school to ensure good progress is made; 

 Monitor deliver PE sessions in connection with Teaching Standards; 

 Investigate possible fixed equipment in outside areas (highlighted in questionnaire responses); 

 Increase intra – school competitions for all children; working alongside play leaders and house 
captains; 

 Investigate the possibility of increasing the number of swimming sessions available to the 
children (highlighted in questionnaire responses); 

 Work closely with Selby PE cluster to ensure that all children have access to physical activity; 

 Develop blogging and children’s participation in feedback after sporting events; 

 Continue to provide a range of sporting after school clubs that children enjoy; 

 Continue to work closely with Play Leaders and House Captains to increase the number of KS2 
children who participate in organised games during lunchtimes; 

 Continue to invite outside agencies to promote sporting activity above grass root level. 
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Key findings – PE Questionnaire 
 

Based on 202 responses: 
23.27% have enjoyed Gymnastics in PE the most this year. 
16.83% of respondents have enjoyed Dance and Invasion Games. 
 
Based on 113 responses: 
Children have highlighted that they would like a larger range of sports during PE sessions. 
For the sports that we do focus on during PE, 68% of those who responded would like to continue to 
focus on Athletics, Team games, Gymnastics and Dance. 
 
72 Responses stated that they have participated in at least one after school club this year - this would 
equate to over half of the school population. 
 
Based on 59 responses: 
The most enjoyed after school club is Rugby (20.33%) 
We have offered 8/ 16 sports mentioned (50%) 

 
We have had many coaches and events at school this year and in particular those who responded 
enjoyed Sport to the Beat as well as Football skills and Sports for Champions. 
 
We offer physical activity as an option for Golden time each week. Over half of those who responded 
have chosen to take part in said arranged activities. 
 
75 responses highlighted that they have taken part or will be taking part in a sporting event this year. 
Over 33% of those responses highlighted that they took part in Cross Country and this would equate to 
over 50% of KS2 children. 
 
Results based on KS2 results - question only applicable for KS2 
76.47 % of respondents stated that they have taken part in inter school competitions at local schools. 
 
Results based on KS2 results only as only applicable for KS2 
62.5% of respondents indicated that they have chosen to participate in organised physical activity at 
lunchtimes - run by the Play Leaders. 
 
88.52% of those who responded believe that their confidence/self-esteem has grown as a result of 
sporting activity. 
 
85.96% of those who responded believe that they are motivated to work hard in all lessons because they 
are keen to do well in all areas of learning. 
 
83.63% of children who have done well in sport believe that they are motivated to achieve success in 
other subjects. 
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Company Description Date Cost Remaining Funds 

Complete Sport Golden time  
2 X Coaches 
8 Sessions 

28.04.15 £640.00 £8075.00 

YPO PE equipment 28.04.15 £79.80 £7995.20 

iTunes I Pad Software - 
Assessment 

28.04.15 £3.99 £7991.21 

Balanceability Balance bikes for KS1 PE 
sessions and golden time 

05.06.15 £503.00 £7488.21 

Stephen Clark Cricket coaching for staff 
and children (Summer 
Term) 

26.06.15 £565.00 £6923.21 

KS1 Staff Healthy food and wrap 
making 

26.06.15 £24.88 £6898.33 

Springs Dance 
Company 

RE and Dance Workshop - 
Whole School 

26.06.15 £390.00 £6508.33 

Amazon Yoga Pretzel Activity 
Cards - PE session 
resources 

28.06.15 £9.99 £6498.34 

KS1 Staff Astronaut food - food 
investigation 

28.06.15 £5.99 £6492.35 

Stephen Clark Cricket coaching for staff 
and children (Summer 
Term) 

30.06.15 £565.00 £5927.35 

Steve Stockdales Quad Kids Tournament - 
Transport 

13.07.15 £120.00 £5807.35 

KS1 Astronaut food - food 
investigation 

14.07.15 £50.15 £5757.20 

Amazon Sports Day Stickers 14.07.15 £42.67 £5714.53 

Complete Sport Golden time coaching 
2 x coaches 
8 Sessions 

08.09.15 £640.00 £5074.53 

Hambleton P 
School 

Selby Cluster Sports 
Package - Steven Jeff 

08.09.15 £250.00 £4824.53 

Hambleton P 
School 

Quad kids Tournament - 
Contribution to Transport 

08.09.15 £45.70 £4778.83 

YPO PE Equipment - Playtime 10.09.15 £45.85 £4732.98 

YPO  PE Equipment - Playtime 22.09.15 £52.95 £4680.03 

YPO PE Equipment - Playtime 22.09.15 £64.80 £4615.23 

YPO PE Equipment - Playtime 22.09.15 £56.00 £4559.23 

YPO PE Equipment - Playtime 22.09.15 £143.40 £4415.83 

Cyber Coach Cyber Coach renewal 09.10.15 £205.50 £4210.33 

YPO  KS1 Playtime Equipment 09.10.15 £53.45 £4156.88 

Amazon Bicycle Helmets - KS1 
Balance bikes 

12.10.15 £77.94 £4078.94 

Amazon Frisbees 05.11.15 £43.60 £4035.34 

TTS  KS1 and KS2 equipment 23.02.16 £65.68 £3969.66 

Springs Dance 
Company 

Travel Expenses 15.12.15 £101.50 £3868.16 

Complete Sport Golden Time 15.01.16 £640.00 £3228.16 
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2 x Coaches 
8 Sessions 

Rubicon Skateboard Session - 
Whole School – 
postponed till July 2016 

15.01.16 £300.00 £2928.16 

Steve Stockdales Multi Sports Competition- 
Transport 

15.01.16 £95.00 £2833.16 

Steve Stockdales Cross Country 
Competition - Transport 

15.01.16 £95.00 £2738.16 

YPO PE Mats 15.01.16 £424.80 £2313.36 

Rubicon After School Skate park 
sessions postponed till 
July 

29.01.16 £80.00 £2233.36 

Complete Sport Full day - Whole School 
Fitness Day 

04.03.16 £350.00 £1883.36 

Just Travel Cross Country 
Competition - Transport 

04.03.16 £140.00 £1743.36 
 

 Mouthguards 22.03.16 £54.79 £1688.57 

Primary Workshops Lego workshop – Olympic 
Village building  

July 16 £800 £ 888.57 

  VAT 
(Total) 

£402.42 £943.36 

 Total Funding Allocated   £8715.00 

 Total Funding Spent   £7771.64 

 Total Funding Remaining   £-888.57 

     

 

NB Remainder funding will be used to support extra swimming sessions across the whole school as 

suggested by parents and children in the questionnaire. 


